THE SEWER BOARD MEETING OF THE CIVIL CITY OF NEW ALBANY, INDIANA,
WAS HELD IN ROOM 100 AT NEW ALBANY CITY HALL ON THURSDAY,
JANUARY 26, 2023 AT 9:15 A.M.

PRESENT: Ed Wilkinson, member, Nathan Grimes, member and Mayor Gahan, president.

ALSO PRESENT: Eric Condon, Linda Moeller, Larry Summers, Mike Wallace and Vicki
Glotzbach

CALL TO ORDER:

Mayor Gahan called the meeting to order at 9:15 a.m.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

APPROVAL OR CORRECTION OF THE FOLLOWING MINUTES:

Mr. Grimes moved to approve the January 12, 2022 Regular Meeting Minutes, Mr.
Wilkinson second, all voted in favor.

BIDS/CONTRACTS:

NEW BUSINESS:

COMMUNICATIONS - PUBLIC:

COMMUNICATIONS - CITY OFFICIALS:

SEWER ADJUSTMENTS:

FINANCIAL REPORT:

Mr. Wilkinson reported that the billing for last month was $1,148,000.00 which is low but that
is usually how December/January looks. He added that everything else stayed the same.

TABLED ITEMS:

OLD BUSINESS:

1. Clark Dietz Update

Mary Austin reported that IDEM has requested that the runoff from the splash pad go into the
sanitary sewer instead of draining to the ground so they are working on clarification from them.
She added that the new regulations on the water service side are very strict so she doubts that is
something they will be able to get an exemption from. She stated that the next step will be to
look at the cost of taking it to the sanitary sewer or possibly installing a recirculatory system.

Mr. Wilkinson asked if they came up with any loading that they thought was coming from that
wash when talking about flush hydrants.

Ms. Austin stated that as far as flushing the hydrants on the water side, they are required to
dechlorinate it. She added that it is different on the private side but on the public side, even
perfectly treated water has to be dechlorinated.

Mr. Wilkinson stated that they want to see the timing so if there are any changes it will show up

in the volume. He added that if they dump everything to the sewer line this won’t change
because it has been done that way for a hundred years.
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Ms. Austin explained that right now the water is going into the ditches so they want to get the
chlorinated water into the sanitary sewer system. She stated that she should have a budgetary
predesign number by next week to pipe everything to the sanitary sewer and install a circulatory

system.

Mayor Gahan asked if she could give him the state statute code that changed.

Ms. Austin stated that she doesn’t have it right now but she will get it to him

Mr. Summers

UTILITY REPORT:

CLAIMS:

Mrs. Moeller presented the following claims for the period of 01/12/23 to 01/25/23 in the

amount of $272,681.55:

Sewer Claims

OFFICE SUPPLY COMPANY, INC
CROWN SERVICES INC

CROWN SERVICES INC

RAVEN SCP, LLC.

RAVEN SCP, LLC.

SCHAFFER, RALPH & RUTH

DAN CRISTIANI EXCAVATING CO.

MURPHY ELEVATOR COMPANY, INC.

ALIGNRITE

CLARK-FLOYD LANDFILL LLC.
MICROBAC LABORATORIES INC
DELL MARKETING L.P.

QUILL

QUILL

QUILL

CINTAS #302

CINTAS #302

CLARK-DIETZ

CULLIGAN WATER SYSTEMS
CULLIGAN WATER SYSTEMS

PEYTON'S BARRICADE & SIGN CO.

EARTH FIRST

FRAKES ENGINEERING
JACOBI SALES, INC.

USA BLUE BOOK

USA BLUE BOOK

BIOCHEM, INC.

BIOCHEM, INC.

GRIPP, INC.

METRO ANSWERING SERIVCE
AIRGAS-MID AMERICA

Amount
309.03
506.25
675.00
541.66

2,979.16

23.06

5,034.16

2,476.95
180.46
70.00
9,813.34
363.00
1,075.00

(551.00)
111.96
645.85
127.26
127.26

1,328.75
80.00
254.40
253.00
72.00
220.00
283.40
467.30
910.73
13,908.00
5,441.50
6,137.67
180.00
190.50

Dept
SEW
SEW
SEW
SEW
SEW
SEW

WWTP
WWTP
WWTP
WWTP
WWTP
WWTP

WWTP
WWTP
WWTP
WWTP
WWTP
WWTP
WWTP
WWTP
WWTP
WWTP
WWTP
WWTP
WWTP
WWTP
WWTP
WWTP
WWTP
WWTP
WWTP
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PRO4AMANCE CONTRACTING SERVICES
PRO4AMANCE CONTRACTING SERVICES
RIVER CITY WORK WEAR

RIVER CITY WORK WEAR

NCL OF WISCONSIN INC

ECO-TECH, LLC-WASTE LOGISTICS
ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCE ASSOCIA
IUPPS

KIGHTLINGER & GRAY, LLP
ROBERTSON, CASEY

TEAM EJP JEFFERSONVILLE

GOTTA GO INC.

GOTTA GO INC.

Wilson Equipment Co., LLC

GELCO SUPPLY INC-ROOTX

NORTON OCC.MEDICINE ASSOCIATES
ALLTERRAIN PAVING & CONSTRUCT
ALLTERRAIN PAVING & CONSTRUCT
ERS WIRELESS

EXTREME TRAILER SERVICE LLC

MSC #30157 ENVIRONMENTAL PROD

VALVOLINE, LLC

VALVOLINE, LLC

VALVOLINE, LLC

MSDSONLINE DBA VELOCITYEHS
B SIGN GROUP, INC.

PURE WATER PARTNERS, LLC.

Total

ACE HARDWARE
ACE HARDWARE
ACE HARDWARE
ACE HARDWARE
ACE HARDWARE
ACE HARDWARE
ACE HARDWARE
ACE HARDWARE
ACE HARDWARE
ACE HARDWARE
ACE HARDWARE
ACE HARDWARE
ACE HARDWARE
ACE HARDWARE
ACE HARDWARE
ACE HARDWARE
ACE HARDWARE
ACE HARDWARE
ACE HARDWARE
ACE HARDWARE
ACE HARDWARE
ACE HARDWARE

2,384.17
879.38
58.00
56.00
751.99
692.66
895.01
590.90
10,197.82
40.00
1,506.27
1,872.00
1,560.00
184.80
4,920.00
159.00
5,700.00
695.00
750.00
1.10
199.19

(13.29)
47.92
90.91
3,398.00
2,160.00
1,218.00

85,162.16

11.98
26.16
14.35
106.73
16.58
8.38
78.95
9.98
25.81
32.98
35.97
224
68.98
41.97
1.55
86.05
17.99
41.53
21.17
45.14
29.12
119.88

WWTP
WWTP
WWTP
WWTP
WWTP
WWTP
WWTP
WWTP
WWTP
WWTP
WWTP
WWTP
WWTP
WWTP
WWTP
WWTP
WWTP
WWTP
WWTP
WWTP
WWTP

WWTP
WWTP
WWTP
WWTP
WWTP
WWTP

TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
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ACE HARDWARE
ACE HARDWARE

ACE HARDWARE

NEW ALBANY MUNICIPAL UTILTIES
NEW ALBANY MUNICIPAL UTILTIES
NEW ALBANY MUNICIPAL UTILTIES
NEW ALBANY MUNICIPAL UTILTIES
NEW ALBANY MUNICIPAL UTILTIES
NEW ALBANY MUNICIPAL UTILTIES
NEW ALBANY MUNICIPAL UTILTIES
NEW ALBANY MUNICIPAL UTILTIES
NEW ALBANY MUNICIPAL UTILTIES
NEW ALBANY MUNICIPAL UTILTIES
NEW ALBANY MUNICIPAL UTILTIES
NEW ALBANY MUNICIPAL UTILTIES
NEW ALBANY MUNICIPAL UTILTIES
NEW ALBANY MUNICIPAL UTILTIES
NEW ALBANY MUNICIPAL UTILTIES
NEW ALBANY MUNICIPAL UTILTIES
NEW ALBANY MUNICIPAL UTILTIES
BLACK DIAMOND

POSTMASTER

MICROBAC LABORATORIES INC
MICROBAC LABORATORIES INC
MICROBAC LABORATORIES INC
MICROBAC LABORATORIES INC
MICROBAC LABORATORIES INC
MICROBAC LABORATORIES INC
MICROBAC LABORATORIES INC
MICROBAC LABORATORIES INC
QUILL

QUILL

QUILL

QUILL

QUILL

QUILL

CINTAS #302

CINTAS #302

CINTAS #302

SILVER CREEK WATER

SILVER CREEK WATER

SILVER CREEK WATER

SILVER CREEK WATER

SILVER CREEK WATER

SILVER CREEK WATER

SILVER CREEK WATER

SILVER CREEK WATER

SILVER CREEK WATER

CLARK CO. REMC

CLARK CO. REMC

CLARK CO. REMC

CLARK CO. REMC

(119.88)
59.88
29.94

275.22
362.79
62.55
25.02
37.53
37.53
50.04
37.53
12.51
12.51
25.02
12.51
37.53
12.51
100.08
25.02
187.65
45.00
1,200.00
401.50
90.50
338.00
338.00
90.50
3,809.00
720.00
61.00
182.34
551.65
376.71
19.61
33.98
401.99
127.26
127.26
127.26
1,368.80
17.03
17.03
17.03
15.40
17.03
17.03
17.03
17.03
137.22
221.78
388.35
170.50

TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
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CLARK CO. REMC

BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON
CITY OF NEW ALBANY

CITY OF NEW ALBANY
CULLIGAN WATER SYSTEMS
VERIZON WIRELESS
HARRISON CO. REMC
HARRISON CO. REMC
HARRISON CO. REMC
BORDEN TRI-COUNTY WATER
EDWARDSVILLE WATER CO.
JACOBI SALES, INC.

USA BLUE BOOK

DELTA SERVICES, LLC
EYE-TRONICS

EYE-TRONICS

NORTHERN SAFETY CO., INC
JACOBI OIL SERVICE, INC.
HACH COMPANY

ECO-TECH, LLC-WASTE LOGISTICS
ALLTERRAIN PAVING & CONSTRUCT

SPECTRUM BUSINESS

INDIANA VECTOR CONTROL ASSOC.

ADS SECURITY, L.P.
ADS SECURITY, L.P.
WESTERN FIRST AID & SAFTEY

BMV ELECTRIC COMPANY, LLC.
ESTES WASTE SOLUTIONS, LLC.
ESTES WASTE SOLUTIONS, LLC.

GIBSON LAW OFFICE, LLC
INDIANA AMERICAN WATER
AMERICAN WATER

AT&T

DUKE ENERGY

DUKE ENERGY

DUKE ENERGY

DUKE ENERGY

DUKE ENERGY

DUKE ENERGY

DUKE ENERGY

DUKE ENERGY

DUKE ENERGY

DUKE ENERGY
SPECTRUM BUSINESS
SPECTRUM BUSINESS

GRACE LEIGH EVENT PLANNING

CENTERPOINT ENERGY
CENTERPOINT ENERGY
CENTERPOINT ENERGY
CENTERPOINT ENERGY
CENTERPOINT ENERGY
CENTERPOINT ENERGY
CENTERPOINT ENERGY

144.90
750.00
104,000.00
17,000.00
80.00
3,019.78
44755
111.70
49.17
499.20
17.00
51.52
348.19
460.25
631.74
2,115.50
935.00
616.00
82.54
576.98
475.00
1,429.13
115.00
325.41
65.07
24331
1,456.00
172.50
172.50
848.80
1,137.46
1,650.00
791.11
546.03
45.02
438.47
702.08
23.02
37.09
26.25
1,192.27
39.84
32.86
724.90
133.29
19,989.50
54.77
417.36
190.80
1,310.33
110.56
630.46
1,432.22

TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
TU
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Total 182,485.23

Grand Total 272,681.55

Mr. Grimes moved to approve the above claims, Mr. Wilkinson second, all voted in favor.

ADJOURN:

There being no further business before the board, the meeting adjourned at 9:22 a.m.

Mayor Gahan, President Vicki Glotzbach, City Clerk
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