# THE SEWER BOARD MEETING OF THE CIVIL CITY OF NEW ALBANY, INDIANA, WAS HELD IN ROOM 100 AT NEW ALBANY CITY HALL ON THURSDAY, JANUARY 26, 2023 AT 9:15 A.M.

PRESENT: Ed Wilkinson, member, Nathan Grimes, member and Mayor Gahan, president.

**ALSO PRESENT:** Eric Condon, Linda Moeller, Larry Summers, Mike Wallace and Vicki Glotzbach

# **CALL TO ORDER:**

**Mayor Gahan** called the meeting to order at 9:15 a.m.

#### **PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:**

#### APPROVAL OR CORRECTION OF THE FOLLOWING MINUTES:

Mr. Grimes moved to approve the January 12, 2022 Regular Meeting Minutes, Mr. Wilkinson second, all voted in favor.

#### **BIDS/CONTRACTS:**

#### **NEW BUSINESS:**

## **COMMUNICATIONS - PUBLIC:**

#### **COMMUNICATIONS - CITY OFFICIALS:**

#### **SEWER ADJUSTMENTS:**

## **FINANCIAL REPORT:**

**Mr. Wilkinson** reported that the billing for last month was \$1,148,000.00 which is low but that is usually how December/January looks. He added that everything else stayed the same.

# **TABLED ITEMS:**

# **OLD BUSINESS:**

#### 1. Clark Dietz Update

**Mary Austin** reported that IDEM has requested that the runoff from the splash pad go into the sanitary sewer instead of draining to the ground so they are working on clarification from them. She added that the new regulations on the water service side are very strict so she doubts that is something they will be able to get an exemption from. She stated that the next step will be to look at the cost of taking it to the sanitary sewer or possibly installing a recirculatory system.

**Mr. Wilkinson** asked if they came up with any loading that they thought was coming from that wash when talking about flush hydrants.

**Ms. Austin** stated that as far as flushing the hydrants on the water side, they are required to dechlorinate it. She added that it is different on the private side but on the public side, even perfectly treated water has to be dechlorinated.

**Mr. Wilkinson** stated that they want to see the timing so if there are any changes it will show up in the volume. He added that if they dump everything to the sewer line this won't change because it has been done that way for a hundred years.

**Ms. Austin** explained that right now the water is going into the ditches so they want to get the chlorinated water into the sanitary sewer system. She stated that she should have a budgetary predesign number by next week to pipe everything to the sanitary sewer and install a circulatory system.

Mayor Gahan asked if she could give him the state statute code that changed.

Ms. Austin stated that she doesn't have it right now but she will get it to him

#### **Mr. Summers**

#### **UTILITY REPORT:**

# **CLAIMS:**

**Sewer Claims** 

**Mrs. Moeller** presented the following claims for the period of 01/12/23 to 01/25/23 in the amount of \$272,681.55:

Amount Dept

Sewer Claims		Minount	Dept
OFFICE SUPPLY COMPANY, INC		309.03	SEW
CROWN SERVICES INC		506.25	SEW
CROWN SERVICES INC		675.00	SEW
RAVEN SCP, LLC.		541.66	SEW
RAVEN SCP, LLC.		2,979.16	SEW
SCHAFFER, RALPH & RUTH		23.06	SEW
	Total	5,034.16	
DAN CRISTIANI EXCAVATING CO.		2,476.95	WWTP
MURPHY ELEVATOR COMPANY, INC	•	180.46	WWTP
ALIGNRITE		70.00	WWTP
CLARK-FLOYD LANDFILL LLC.		9,813.34	WWTP
MICROBAC LABORATORIES INC		363.00	WWTP
DELL MARKETING L.P.		1,075.00	WWTP
QUILL		(551.00)	WWTP
QUILL		111.96	
QUILL		645.85	WWTP
CINTAS #302		127.26	WWTP
CINTAS #302		127.26	WWTP
CLARK-DIETZ		1,328.75	WWTP
CULLIGAN WATER SYSTEMS		80.00	WWTP
CULLIGAN WATER SYSTEMS		254.40	WWTP
PEYTON'S BARRICADE & SIGN CO.		253.00	WWTP
EARTH FIRST		72.00	WWTP
FRAKES ENGINEERING		220.00	WWTP
JACOBI SALES, INC.		283.40	WWTP
USA BLUE BOOK		467.30	WWTP
USA BLUE BOOK		910.73	WWTP
BIOCHEM, INC.		13,908.00	WWTP
BIOCHEM, INC.		5,441.50	WWTP
GRIPP, INC.		6,137.67	WWTP
METRO ANSWERING SERIVCE		180.00	WWTP
AIRGAS-MID AMERICA		190.50	WWTP
		1,0.00	

	2,384.1/	WWIP
PRO4MANCE CONTRACTING SERVICES	879.38	WWTP
RIVER CITY WORK WEAR	58.00	WWTP
RIVER CITY WORK WEAR	56.00	WWTP
NCL OF WISCONSIN INC	751.99	WWTP
ECO-TECH, LLC-WASTE LOGISTICS	692.66	WWTP
ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCE ASSOCIA	895.01	WWTP
IUPPS	590.90	WWTP
KIGHTLINGER & GRAY, LLP	10,197.82	WWTP
ROBERTSON, CASEY	40.00	WWTP
TEAM EJP JEFFERSONVILLE	1,506.27	WWTP
GOTTA GO INC.	1,872.00	WWTP
GOTTA GO INC.	1,560.00	WWTP
Wilson Equipment Co., LLC	184.80	WWTP
GELCO SUPPLY INC-ROOTX	4,920.00	WWTP
NORTON OCC.MEDICINE ASSOCIATES	159.00	WWTP
ALLTERRAIN PAVING & CONSTRUCT	5,700.00	WWTP
ALLTERRAIN PAVING & CONSTRUCT	695.00	WWTP
ERS WIRELESS	750.00	WWTP
EXTREME TRAILER SERVICE LLC	1.10	WWTP
MSC #30157 ENVIRONMENTAL PROD	199.19	WWTP
VALVOLINE, LLC	(13.29)	WWTP
VALVOLINE, LLC	47.92	WWTP
VALVOLINE, LLC	90.91	WWTP
MSDSONLINE DBA VELOCITYEHS	3,398.00	WWTP
B SIGN GROUP, INC.	2,160.00	WWTP
PURE WATER PARTNERS, LLC.	1,218.00	WWTP
PURE WATER PARTNERS, LLC.  Tota		WWTP
Tota	85,162.16	
Tota ACE HARDWARE	<b>85,162.16</b> 11.98	TU
Tota  ACE HARDWARE  ACE HARDWARE	1 <b>85,162.16</b> 11.98 26.16	TU TU
ACE HARDWARE ACE HARDWARE ACE HARDWARE	1 <b>85,162.16</b> 11.98 26.16 14.35	TU TU TU
ACE HARDWARE ACE HARDWARE ACE HARDWARE ACE HARDWARE	11.98 26.16 14.35 106.73	TU TU TU TU
ACE HARDWARE ACE HARDWARE ACE HARDWARE ACE HARDWARE ACE HARDWARE ACE HARDWARE	11.98 26.16 14.35 106.73 16.58	TU TU TU TU TU
ACE HARDWARE	11.98 26.16 14.35 106.73 16.58 8.38	TU TU TU TU TU TU TU
ACE HARDWARE	11.98 26.16 14.35 106.73 16.58 8.38 78.95	TU TU TU TU TU TU TU TU
ACE HARDWARE	11.98 26.16 14.35 106.73 16.58 8.38 78.95 9.98	TU TU TU TU TU TU TU TU TU
ACE HARDWARE	1 85,162.16 11.98 26.16 14.35 106.73 16.58 8.38 78.95 9.98 25.81	TU
ACE HARDWARE	1 85,162.16 11.98 26.16 14.35 106.73 16.58 8.38 78.95 9.98 25.81 32.98	TU
ACE HARDWARE	1 85,162.16 11.98 26.16 14.35 106.73 16.58 8.38 78.95 9.98 25.81 32.98 35.97	TU
ACE HARDWARE	11.98 26.16 14.35 106.73 16.58 8.38 78.95 9.98 25.81 32.98 35.97 2.24	TU T
ACE HARDWARE	11.98 26.16 14.35 106.73 16.58 8.38 78.95 9.98 25.81 32.98 35.97 2.24 68.98	TU T
ACE HARDWARE	11.98 26.16 14.35 106.73 16.58 8.38 78.95 9.98 25.81 32.98 35.97 2.24 68.98 41.97	TU T
ACE HARDWARE	11.98 26.16 14.35 106.73 16.58 8.38 78.95 9.98 25.81 32.98 35.97 2.24 68.98 41.97 1.55	TU T
ACE HARDWARE	1 85,162.16  11.98 26.16 14.35 106.73 16.58 8.38 78.95 9.98 25.81 32.98 35.97 2.24 68.98 41.97 1.55 86.05	TU T
ACE HARDWARE	1 85,162.16  11.98 26.16 14.35 106.73 16.58 8.38 78.95 9.98 25.81 32.98 35.97 2.24 68.98 41.97 1.55 86.05 17.99	TU T
ACE HARDWARE	1 85,162.16  11.98 26.16 14.35 106.73 16.58 8.38 78.95 9.98 25.81 32.98 35.97 2.24 68.98 41.97 1.55 86.05 17.99 41.53	TU T
ACE HARDWARE	1 85,162.16  11.98 26.16 14.35 106.73 16.58 8.38 78.95 9.98 25.81 32.98 35.97 2.24 68.98 41.97 1.55 86.05 17.99 41.53 21.17	TU T
ACE HARDWARE	1 85,162.16  11.98 26.16 14.35 106.73 16.58 8.38 78.95 9.98 25.81 32.98 35.97 2.24 68.98 41.97 1.55 86.05 17.99 41.53	TU T
ACE HARDWARE	1 85,162.16  11.98 26.16 14.35 106.73 16.58 8.38 78.95 9.98 25.81 32.98 35.97 2.24 68.98 41.97 1.55 86.05 17.99 41.53 21.17 45.14	TU T

PRO4MANCE CONTRACTING SERVICES 2,384.17 WWTP

ACE HADDWADE	(110.00)	TIL
ACE HARDWARE	(119.88)	TU
ACE HARDWARE	59.88	TU
ACE HARDWARE	29.94	TU
NEW ALBANY MUNICIPAL UTILTIES NEW ALBANY MUNICIPAL UTILTIES	275.22	TU
TIE WILLESTING MICHIGAN CITE TIES	362.79	TU
NEW ALBANY MUNICIPAL UTILTIES NEW ALBANY MUNICIPAL UTILTIES	62.55 25.02	TU
NEW ALBANY MUNICIPAL UTILITIES		TU
NEW ALBANY MUNICIPAL UTILITIES  NEW ALBANY MUNICIPAL UTILITIES	37.53	TU
NEW ALBANY MUNICIPAL UTILITIES  NEW ALBANY MUNICIPAL UTILITIES	37.53 50.04	TU TU
NEW ALBANY MUNICIPAL UTILITIES  NEW ALBANY MUNICIPAL UTILITIES		
NEW ALBANY MUNICIPAL UTILITIES  NEW ALBANY MUNICIPAL UTILITIES	37.53 12.51	TU TU
NEW ALBANY MUNICIPAL UTILITIES  NEW ALBANY MUNICIPAL UTILITIES	12.51	
NEW ALBANY MUNICIPAL UTILITIES  NEW ALBANY MUNICIPAL UTILITIES		TU
NEW ALBANY MUNICIPAL UTILITIES	25.02 12.51	TU TU
NEW ALBANY MUNICIPAL UTILITIES  NEW ALBANY MUNICIPAL UTILITIES	_	
NEW ALBANY MUNICIPAL UTILITIES  NEW ALBANY MUNICIPAL UTILITIES	37.53	TU
	12.51	TU
NEW ALBANY MUNICIPAL UTILITIES	100.08	TU
NEW ALBANY MUNICIPAL UTILITIES	25.02	TU
NEW ALBANY MUNICIPAL UTILTIES	187.65	TU
BLACK DIAMOND	45.00	TU
POSTMASTER  MICROPAGIA POPATORIES DIS	1,200.00	TU
MICROBAC LABORATORIES INC	401.50	TU
MICROBAC LABORATORIES INC	90.50	TU
MICROBAC LABORATORIES INC	338.00	TU
MICROBAC LABORATORIES INC	338.00	TU
MICROBAC LABORATORIES INC	90.50	TU
MICROBAC LABORATORIES INC MICROBAC LABORATORIES INC	3,809.00	TU
	720.00	TU
MICROBAC LABORATORIES INC	61.00	TU
QUILL	182.34	TU
QUILL	551.65	TU
QUILL	376.71	TU
QUILL	19.61	TU
QUILL	33.98	TU
QUILL CDITAS #202	401.99	TU
CINTAS #302	127.26	TU
CINTAS #302	127.26	TU
CINTAS #302	127.26	TU
SILVER CREEK WATER	1,368.80	TU
SILVER CREEK WATER	17.03	TU
SILVER CREEK WATER	17.03	TU
SILVER CREEK WATER	17.03	TU
SILVER CREEK WATER	15.40	TU
SILVER CREEK WATER	17.03	TU
SILVER CREEK WATER	17.03	TU
SILVER CREEK WATER	17.03	TU
SILVER CREEK WATER	17.03	TU
CLARK CO. REMC	137.22	TU
CLARK CO. REMC	221.78	TU
CLARK CO. REMC	388.35	TU
CLARK CO. REMC	170.50	TU

CLARK CO. REMC	144.90	TU
BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON	750.00	TU
CITY OF NEW ALBANY	104,000.00	TU
CITY OF NEW ALBANY	17,000.00	TU
CULLIGAN WATER SYSTEMS	80.00	TU
VERIZON WIRELESS	3,019.78	TU
HARRISON CO. REMC	447.55	TU
HARRISON CO. REMC	111.70	TU
HARRISON CO. REMC	49.17	TU
BORDEN TRI-COUNTY WATER	499.20	TU
EDWARDSVILLE WATER CO.	17.00	TU
JACOBI SALES, INC.	51.52	TU
USA BLUE BOOK	348.19	TU
DELTA SERVICES, LLC	460.25	TU
EYE-TRONICS	631.74	TU
EYE-TRONICS	2,115.50	TU
NORTHERN SAFETY CO., INC	935.00	TU
JACOBI OIL SERVICE, INC.	616.00	TU
HACH COMPANY	82.54	TU
ECO-TECH, LLC-WASTE LOGISTICS	576.98	TU
ALLTERRAIN PAVING & CONSTRUCT	475.00	TU
SPECTRUM BUSINESS	1,429.13	TU
INDIANA VECTOR CONTROL ASSOC.	115.00	TU
ADS SECURITY, L.P.	325.41	TU
ADS SECURITY, L.P.	65.07	TU
WESTERN FIRST AID & SAFTEY	243.31	TU
BMV ELECTRIC COMPANY, LLC.	1,456.00	TU
ESTES WASTE SOLUTIONS, LLC.	172.50	TU
ESTES WASTE SOLUTIONS, LLC.	172.50	TU
GIBSON LAW OFFICE, LLC	848.80	TU
INDIANA AMERICAN WATER	1,137.46	TU
AMERICAN WATER	1,650.00	TU
AT&T	791.11	TU
DUKE ENERGY	546.03	TU
DUKE ENERGY	45.02	TU
DUKE ENERGY	438.47	TU
DUKE ENERGY	702.08	TU
DUKE ENERGY	23.02	TU
DUKE ENERGY	37.09	TU
DUKE ENERGY	26.25	TU
DUKE ENERGY	1,192.27	TU
DUKE ENERGY	39.84	TU
DUKE ENERGY	32.86	TU
SPECTRUM BUSINESS		TU
	724.90	
SPECTRUM BUSINESS	133.29	TU
GRACE LEIGH EVENT PLANNING	19,989.50	TU
CENTERPOINT ENERGY	54.77	TU
CENTERPOINT ENERGY	417.36	TU
CENTERPOINT ENERGY	190.80	TU
CENTERPOINT ENERGY	1,310.33	TU
CENTERPOINT ENERGY	110.56	TU
CENTERPOINT ENERGY	630.46	TU
CENTERPOINT ENERGY	1,432.22	TU
	5	

**Total** 182,485.23

**Grand Total 272,681.55** 

Mr. Grimes moved to approve t	the above claims, N	Ar. Wilkinson secon	d, all voted in favor.

ADJOURN:	
There being no further business before the board, the	ne meeting adjourned at 9:22 a.m.
Mayor Gahan, President	Vicki Glotzbach, City Clerk